Subtotal 336 88 2,923

Ending balance ¥ 3,905 ¥ 3,463  $ 33,961

(Note) The Group expects to contribute ¥453 million ($3,938 thousand) to its defined benefit pension

plans for the year ending 31 December 2022.

Significant actuarial assumptions used for the calculation of the present value of defined benefit

obligations are as follows:

 2021 2020

Discount rates (%) 0.29-2.93 0.25-2.43

Rate of increase in

benefits paid (%) 1.41-1.70 0.00-1.70

(Note) The weighted average durations of the defined benefit obligation as of 31 December 2021 and

2020 were 13.8 years and 14.3 years, respectively.

DMG MORI CO., LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

 55

The sensitivity analysis does not consider correlations between assumptions, assuming that all other

assumptions are held constant. In practice, changes in some of the assumptions may occur in a correlated

manner. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligations, the same method has been

applied as when calculating the defined benefit obligations in the consolidated statement of financial

position.

Millions of yen
Thousands of

U.S. dollars

 2021 2020 2021

Discount rate:

0.25% increase  ¥ (231)  ¥ (254)  $ (2,011)
0.25% decrease 250 266 2,175

Changes in rate of increase in

benefits paid:

0.25% increase 159 183 1,390
0.25% decrease  ¥ (149)  ¥ (179)  $ (1,301)

The breakdown of the fair value of plan assets as of 31 December 2021 and 2020 is as follows:

 Millions of yen

 2021

Quoted prices in

active market

Quoted prices in
active market
unavailable Total

Cash and cash equivalents  ¥ 27  ¥ -  ¥ 27
Equities  533 - 533
Bonds 623 - 623
Real estate 324 - 324
Insurance - 2,315 2,315
Other - 81 81

Total  ¥ 1,509  ¥ 2,396  ¥ 3,905

 Thousands of U.S. dollars

 2021

Quoted prices in

active market

Quoted prices in
active market
unavailable Total

Cash and cash equivalents $   237 $   - $   237
Equities 4,641 - 4,641
Bonds 5,424  - 5,424
Real estate 2,821 - 2,821
Insurance - 20,129 20,129
Other - 707 707

Total $ 13,124  $ 20,836 $ 33,961

DMG MORI CO., LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

 56

 Millions of yen

 2020

Quoted prices in

active market

Quoted prices in
active market
unavailable Total

Cash and cash equivalents  ¥ 23  ¥ -  ¥ 23
Equities  374 - 374
Bonds 654 - 654
Real estate 284 - 284
Insurance - 2,048 2,048
Other - 78 78

Total  ¥ 1,336  ¥ 2,126  ¥ 3,463

The investment strategy of the global pension assets in the Group is based on the goal of assuring pension

payments over the long term. In Germany, plan assets mainly comprise insurance contracts and are held

by a legally separate and independent entity whose sole purpose is to hedge and finance employee benefit

liabilities. In Switzerland, external plan assets are invested in a traditional pension fund. Plan assets in

Switzerland are subject to customary minimum funding requirements.

(2) Defined contribution plans

The expenses related to the defined contribution plans charged to profit or loss for the fiscal years 2021